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Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr.

Winston County Attorney

Post Office Box 310

Haleyville, Alabama 35565-0310

Solid Waste Disposal - Exemptions

In order to qualify for the statutory exemptions from the solid wastes disposal fee, a person and his house​hold, must either be eligible for and have no other income than social security or his household’s total income must not exceed 75% of the federal poverty level.

A recipient of veteran’s benefits may be entitled to exemption from the payment of solid wastes disposal fees as long as the amount of the benefits does not increase his house​hold’s total income to an amount exceeding its social security entitle​ment and/or 75% of the federal poverty level.

A person’s exemption from the pay​ment of the solid wastes disposal fee is expressly predicated on his social security eligibility.  The Legislature has not chosen to allow a similar exemption for those who receive veteran’s benefits.  Therefore, if a person is not entitled to receive social security benefits, but does receive veteran’s benefits, he is ineligible for this exemption unless (1) he lives in a county where the county commission has been given and has exercised the power to allow an exemption for households whose total income is below 75% of the federal poverty level and (2) his household’s total income, including his veteran’s benefits, is less than this threshold.

Dear Mr. Manasco:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION ONE


Whether individuals who receive veteran’s benefits, but who have not yet reached the age where social security benefits are payable, are entitled to exemption from the payment of the solid wastes disposal fee.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Solid Wastes Disposal Act can be found in section 22-27-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Pursuant to this Act, local governing bod​ies are empowered “to make available to the general public collection and disposal facilities for solid waste.”  ALA. CODE § 22-27-3 (1997).  Sec​tion 22-27-3 of the Code of Alabama empowers local governing bodies to require residents to subscribe to the service, except that:


Any household whose sole source of income is Social Security Benefits shall be granted an exemption from the payment of any fees required under this article. . . .  Addition​ally, the Legislature may, by local law, authorize the county commission to grant additional exemptions to households whose total income does not exceed 75% of the federal poverty level.

ALA CODE § 22-27-3(a)(3) (1997).


In the example you pose, the person requesting the exemption is not yet eligible for social security. 

CONCLUSION


Social security eligibility is one of the two permissible bases for exemption from the payment of this fee.  If a person is not eligible for social security, because of age or any other factor, and if his household’s income level is above 75% of the federal poverty level, he is ineligible for exemption from the payment of these fees.

QUESTION TWO


Whether a person whose veteran’s benefits exceed the amount of his social security benefit entitlement may receive the exemption provided for in § 22-27-3(a)(3).

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


This Office has considered, on numerous occasions, the question of whether a person who is entitled to receive veteran’s benefits is, by receipt of that income, made ineligible to receive the exemptions provided by this section of law.  We have concluded:


[T]he legislature intended this financial benefit [the exemption from the payment of fees levied pursuant to the Solid Waste Disposal Act] to include persons whose entire source of income is social security benefits or whose entire source of income is directly dependent on their social security entitlements, even if a portion thereof is from veteran’s benefits, as long as the amount of their veterans benefits does not increase their total income to an amount exceeding their social security entitlement, but only maintains the income to which they would be entitled from social security in the absence of their veteran’s benefits.

Opinion to Honorable Bill Sager, Mayor of Winfield, dated February 25, 1994, A. G. No. 94-00104, 2 and 3 (emphasis added); see also Opinion to Honorable Mose Jones, Jr., Chairman of the Lawrence County Commis​sion, dated June 1, 1995, A. G. No. 95-00232.

CONCLUSION


If a person’s veteran’s benefits increase his household’s income to a level in excess of his social security entitlement and if his household’s total income exceeds 75% of the federal poverty level, he would not qualify for exemption from the payment of this fee.

QUESTION THREE


Whether an individual who receives vet​eran’s benefits, but who is not entitled to social security benefits, may claim the exemption pro​vided in § 22-27-3(a)(3).

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 22-27-3 of the Code of Alabama expressly predicates a per​son’s exemption from the payment of the solid wastes disposal fee on his social security eligibility.  The Legislature has the power to expand the criteria which must be met for a person to qualify for this exemption, and has, in fact, done so, allowing for the possibility of an exemption for those whose total household income is below 75% of the federal poverty level.  The Legislature has not chosen, however, to allow an exemption for those who are ineligible to receive social security benefits, but who receive veteran’s benefits.  In considering the impact that a person’s receipt of veteran’s benefits may have on his qualification to receive this exemption, this office has concluded:


[I]f a person’s sole income is derived from social security and/or from veteran’s benefits which directly reduce the amount of his social security benefits and do not increase his income beyond that which he would derive from social security alone, he is entitled to the exemption from solid waste disposal fees established by § 22-27-3(a)(2).

A. G. No. 95-00232 at 2 and 3; see also A. G. No. 94-00104.


Under this reasoning, if a person is not entitled to receive any social security benefits, neither would he qualify for this exemption.  It is important to note, however, that the 1997 amendments to section 22-27-3 of the Code of Alabama created a new category of exemptions.  Under that section, the Legislature may, “by local law, authorize the county commis​sion to grant additional exemptions to households whose total income does not exceed 75% of the federal poverty level.” ALA CODE § 22-27-3(a)(3) (1997).  Thus, a person residing in a county where the county commission has been given, and has chosen to exercise, the authority to create an exemption for residents living at a level below 75% of the fed​eral poverty level, would still qualify for exemption from the payment of the solid wastes disposal fee if he received no social security benefits, as long as his veteran’s benefits did not increase his household’s total income above this threshold.

CONCLUSION


If a person is not entitled to receive social security benefits, he is also ineligible to receive this exemption unless he lives in a county where the Legislature has granted, and the county commission has exercised, the authority to grant exemptions to households with a total income of less than 75% of the federal poverty level.  A person living in such a county could still qualify for this exemption if his veteran’s benefits, when com​bined with any other income his household received, did not exceed this threshold.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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